1972/276



THE MAORI TRUST BOARD REGULATIONS 1960, AMENDMENT NO. 4

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 20th day of December 1972

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Maori Trust Boards Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

1. Title and commencement—(1) These regulations may be cited as the Maori Trust Board Regulations 1960, Amendment No. 4, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Maori Trust Board Regulations 1960* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).

(2) These regulations shall come into force on the day after the date

of their notification in the Gazette.

2. Tuhoe-Waikaremoana Maori Trust Board—(1) The First Schedule to the principal regulations is hereby amended by omitting the words "Tuhoe Maori Trust Board Twelve", and substituting the words "Tuhoe-Waikaremoana Maori Trust Board . . . Fifteen."

(2) The Second Schedule to the principal regulations is hereby amended by revoking so much thereof as relates to the Tuhoe Maori

Trust Board, and substituting the following:

"Tuhoe-Waikaremoana Maori Trust Board

Four Four Four Three The Ruatahuna division. The Maungapohatu division. The Ruatoki division.

Those persons who are beneficiaries by virtue of section 11 of the Lake Waikaremoana Act 1971."

(3) Notwithstanding the provisions of subclauses (1) and (2) of this regulation, the members of the Tuhoe-Waikaremoana Maori Trust Board in office at the commencement of these regulations shall, subject to section 16 of the Maori Trust Boards Act 1955, continue to hold office until the persons elected as members at the next election of members of the Board, or such of those persons as are qualified to be appointed, come into office.

*S.R. 1960/102 Amendment No. 1: S.R. 1962/36 Amendment No. 2: S.R. 1964/213 Amendment No. 3: S.R. 1969/103

- 3. Wairoa-Waikaremoana Maori Trust Board—(1) The Schedule to the principal regulations is hereby amended by omitting the words "Wairoa Maori Trust Board Seven", and substituting the words "Wairoa-Waikaremoana Maori Trust Board Ten".
- (2) The Second Schedule of the principal regulations is hereby amended by adding the following:

"Wairoa-Waikaremoana Maori Trust Board	One	Nuhaka Tribal Committee. Whakaki Tribal Committee. Mahia Tribal Committee.
	Three	Iwitea Tribal Committee. Taihoa Tribal Committee. Tanemitirangi Tribal Committee. Takitimu Tribal Committee.
	One	Waikaremoana Tribal Committee. Putahi Tribal Committee. Rangiahua Tribal Committee.
	One	Mohaka Tribal Committee.
	One	Te Reinga Tribal Committee.
	Three	Those persons who are beneficiaries by virtue of section 10 of the Lake Waikaremoana Act 1971."

- (3) Notwithstanding the provisions of subclauses (1) and (2) of this regulation, the members of the Wairoa-Waikaremoana Maori Trust Board in office at the commencement of these regulations shall, subject to section 16 of the Maori Trust Boards Act 1955, continue to hold office until the persons elected as members at the next election of members of the Board, or such of those persons as are qualified to be appointed, come into office.
- 4. Nomination forms for election—The Ninth Schedule to the principal regulations (as added by regulation 5 of the Maori Trust Board Regulations 1960, Amendment No. 2) is hereby amended by omitting the words "the Act", and substituting the words "the Maori Trust Board Regulations 1960".

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.

These regulations amend the Maori Trust Board Regulations 1960.
Regulations 2 and 3 are consequential on the passing of the Lake Waikaremoana
Act 1971. Regulation 2 provides for the appointment of 3 additional members
to the Tuthoe-Waikaremoana Maori Trust Board. Regulation 3 provides for the appointment of 3 additional members to the Wairoa-Waikaremoana Maori Trust Board. Sectional representation on this Board is now provided for.

Regulation 4 effects a minor amendment.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 20 December 1972.

These regulations are administered in the Maori and Island Affairs Department.